
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 9 Sep 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
deter
[...]

 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2008 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Boyd-Carpenter 
D Enderby 
R J Farooqui 
 

J Field 
W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda. 
 
  

3. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 1 - 32)  

Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 

To consider applications for planning permission. 

 

(Report attached) 
 
 
Various Wards  

4. Enforcement of planning 
control  

(Pages 33 - 46)  

Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 

To consider various breaches of planning consent. 

(Appendix 2 to this report is confidential in view of the fact 
that it contains confidential information relating to individuals’ 
identities and alleged breaches of planning control which 
could result in prosecution by the Council and has therefore 
only been made available to Members and relevant 
Officers.) 

(Report attached) 

 
 
  



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2008 
 

5. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Borough Director, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the f
[...]
considered on
strict planning merits regardless of status of
applicant.

Sustainability: See specific reports.

7. Author of Report

The author of this report is Ruth Bamford (Acting Head of Planning
and Building Control), who can be contacted on extension 3219
(e-mail: ruth.bamford@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information.

8. Appendices

Appendix 1 - Index.
Appendix 2 - Applications.

Update reports (to follow - under separate cover)

C:\Documents and Settings\emma.greenfield \Desktop\Committee\Applications080909.doc/LW

Page 2



Planning
Committee

Application No.

2008/225/FUL

2008/254/FUL

2008/255

Appendix 1
9th September 2008

Proposal Address Page No.

Erection of four dwellings The Hills, Tanhouse Lane, 5
Church Hill North

Erection of a Class A1 Store J Sainsbury’s Supermarket, 15
extension, addition of Alvechurch Highway, Redditch
Mezzanine Floor at First
Floor, New entrance, single
storey decked car park,
replacement Petrol Filling
Station Kiosk, removal of Car
Wash, alterations to Car Park
& Internal layout (Relocation
of Bus Pick Up/Drop off
point). Replacement ATMs &
other associated work

Reserved matters application The Vicarage, Church Road, 27
- demolition of existing Webheath
Vicarage and erection of
residential development of 6
houses.

C:\Documents and Settings\emma.greenfield \Desktop\Committee\Applications080909.doc/LW

Page 3



2008/225
The Hills, Tanhouse Lane

www.redditchbc.gov.uk

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Mapping
with the permission of the Controller of Her

Majesty's Stationery Office.    Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 

civil proceedings.
Redditch Borough Council LA100024252 2008

1:1250

Planning Services

Drawing:

Scale:

RAVENS BANK DRIVE

RH

1
4

15

18

CHELMARSH CLOSE

1

20

16

2
4

2
9

8

Subway

103.9m

1

102.9m

37

95

5
1

El

Sub Sta

BM 104.79m

1
0
9

106

9
6

98.2m

47

45

R
y
k
n
ild

 S
tre

e
t

R
O

M
A

N
 R

O
A

D

T
A

N
H
[...]
Square

Redditch
Worcs B98 8AH

Page 14



Planning
Committee

2008/254/FUL

Appendix 2
9th September 2008

ERECTION OF A CLASS A1 STORE EXTENSION, ADDITION OF
MEZZANINE FLOOR AT FIRST FLOOR, NEW ENTRANCE, SINGLE
STOREY DECKED CAR PARK, REPLACEMENT PETROL FILLING
STATION KIOSK, REMOVAL OF CAR WASH, ALTERATIONS TO CAR
PARK & INTERNAL LAYOUT (RELOCATION OF BUS PICK-UP/DROP-
OFF POINT). REPLACEMENT ATM'S & OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS.
J SAINSBURY’S SUPERMARKET LTD, ALVECHURCH HIGHWAY,
REDDITCH
EXPIRY DATE: 27TH OF OCTOBER 2008

Site description

Existing large site forming part of retail park adjacent to Alvechurch
Highway, and accessed from roundabout where the Highway meets
Middlehouse Lane. The application site includes the existing Sainsbury’s
petrol filling station (PFS) and also the existing store and car parking area.
However, it does not include the other retail units on the retail park. The
small roundabout does lie within the site, where all traffic entering the site
arrives, and turns left for Sainsbury’s/fuel or right for the other retail units
(Homebase/Allied Carpets).

The Sainsbury’s store is of brick and tile construction, with large, sparsely
landscaped surface parking area. It is a typical retail outlet, with large
pedestrian area to frontage, including trolley storage areas. The parking
area rises gently to the southern end of the site, where it joins Fishing Line
Road, and where there is currently an emergency/bus access.

The boundary of the site with the large roundabout and Alvechurch
Highway is planted and thus the site is well screened from passing traffic.
To the west of the site are residential properties which front onto
Birmingham Road. Their rear gardens back onto the rear of the existing
store.

Proposal description

The proposed development has several elements to it which would form a
general refurbishment and improvement to the existing provision of
services on the site:

฀ The extension of the existing store forwards and to the southern
s
[...]
ribution
towards a cycleway on Fishing Line Road and highway signage
improvements.

Due to the scale and content of the current proposals, it is now considered
that these infrastructure enhancements would still be required in relation to
the current policy framework, and therefore these are still sought. The
applicants have indicated their willingness to enter into an agreement to
provide them and the necessary documents are being drawn up.

Other issues

The conditions requested to be attached by Severn Trent Water are not
considered to meet the tests set our in Circular 11/95, as the drainage
details are covered by Building Regulations and the Sewerage details
would be dealt with by STW under the Water Industry Act. However, an
informative is recommended to remind the applicant that they need to
comply with all the relevant legislation in this regard.

C:\Documents and Settings\emma.greenfield \Desktop\Committee\Applications080909.doc/LW

Page 22



Planning
Committee

Appendix 2
9th September 2008

Conclusion

The proposed development is considered to be compliant with current
policy and unlikely to cause significant harm to amenities, safety or other
retail interests within Redditch, and is therefore recommended favourably.

Recommendation

Officers are seeking an either/or resolution from Members in this case as
follows, in that Officers would carry out whichever of the two
recommendations below applied. Members should note that each of the
two recommendations has two parts to it:

1. That having regard to the development plan and to all other
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of
Planning & Building Control to GRANT planning permission
subject to:

a) a planning obligation ensuring that contributions are
received towards subway improvements, roundabout
surfacing and highways improvements; and

b) the following conditions:

1. Commencement within three years
2. Permission to be implemented in accordance with the plans

and details submi
[...]
nt that the planning obligation cannot be
completed by 27 October 2008, Members are asked to
delegate authority to officers to REFUSE the application
on the basis that without the planning obligation the
proposed development would be contrary to policy and
therefore unacceptable due to the resultant detrimental
impacts it could cause to community infrastructure by a
lack of provision for their improvements; and

b) In the event that the planning obligation cannot be
completed In the event of a refusal on this ground and
the applicant resubmitting the same or a very similar
planning application with a completed legal agreement
attached, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning
and Building Control to GRANT planning permission
subject to the conditions stated above as amended in any
relevant subsequent update paper or by Members at the
meeting.

Informatives

i) Adverts may need separate consent, except where replacing
existing

ii) As requested by STW
iii) For advice on Secured by Design contact Crime Risk Manager
iv) S106 to be read in conjunction with consent
v) No mud to be deposited on highway during construction

C:\Documents and Settings\emma.greenfield \Desktop\Committee\Applications080909.doc/LW

Page 24



Page 25



2008/255
The Vicarage, Church Road

www.redditchbc.gov.uk

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Mapping
with the permission of the Controller of Her

Majesty's Stationery Office.    Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 

civil proceedings.
Redditch Borough Council LA100024252 2008

1:1250

Planning Services

Drawing:

Scale:

E
l S

ub
 S

ta

S
H

IR
E
H

A
M

P
T
O

N
 C

LO
S
E

37

39

41

112

57

8

73

1.
22

m
 R

H

1

138.4m

4

2

51

54

52

4

C
hu

rc
h

S
t P

hi
lip

's

143.3m

11C
H
U
R
C
H
 R

O
AD

9

16

22

Pond

Pond

6

79

SHIREHAMPTON CLOSE

41a

1
0

9

PUMPHOUSE LANE

2

1
1

Trees

12

CORNER LANE

1
8

5

Yew Tree

3

8

E
A
R

LS
 C

LO
S
E

2

16

14

12

1

1
7

19

Pp

Farm

Pumphouse

Marsh

The Vicarage

7

5

1

2

AC
R
E LAN

E

Villa

©Town Hall
Walter Stranz Square

Redditch
Worcs B98 8AH

Page 26



Planning
Committee

2008/255

Appendix 2
9th September 2008

RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING
VICARAGE AND ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 6
HOUSES.
THE VICARAGE, CHURCH ROAD, WEBHEATH
CHANCERY TWO LTD
EXPIRY DATE: 22ND SEPTEMBER 2008

Site Description

The application site is the existing Vicarage and lies between Earls Close to
the south and Acre Lane to the northwest. To the southwest there are
open fields. It is a well screened site, bounded by mature hedgerows and
also trees protected by Tree Preservation Order 71. The existing Vicarage
sits in the centre of the application site and is accessed directly from
Church Road.

Proposal Description

Outline approval was granted in 2006 for 6 new dwellings and a
replacement Vicarage. All matters such as siting, design, external
appearance, means of access and landscaping were not approved at the
outline stage.

The dwellings consist of 4 different house types but all comprise of 5
bedrooms with some rooms having en-suite facilities, integral garages,
living room, kitchen, and study facilities. Access to the site is the same as
that shown on an indicative layout plan submitted under the outline
application, although amendments have been made to the access
arrangements to enable the scheme to be considered favourably by County
Highway Network Control.

Relevant Key Policies:

National Planning Policy

PPS.3 Housing.
PPS.9 Biodiversity & geological conservation.

West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy

CF2 Housing beyond Major Urban Areas.
CF3 Level and Distribution of New Housing Development.
CF5 The re-use of land and buildings for housing.

Worcestershire County Structure Plan

D.5 The contribution of previously developed land to meeting the
Housing Provision.

D.43 Crime Prevention and Community Safety.

C:\Documents and Sett
[...]
ndices 
 
Appendix 1 -  Report 1 - 2007/195/ENF 
 

 - Report 2 - 2008/165/ENF 
 

 - Report 3 - 2007/221/ENF 
 
 - Report 4 - 2008/059/ENF 
 
 - Report 5 - 2008/096/ENF  

 
Appendix 2 - Key to exempt information. 
 

 (In view of the fact that it contains confidential information relating to 
the affairs of individuals and their identities and information relating 
to alleged breaches of Planning Control which could result in 
prosecution by the Council, Appendix 2 has been made available to 
Members and relevant Officers only.)  

Page 34



   
 

Planning 
Committee  

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

9th September 2008 
 

 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 1 – 2007/195/ENF 
 
Condition of land considered harmful to the residential amenities of 
the area 
Munsley Close, Matchborough, Redditch 

(Matchborough Ward) 
 
1. Background / Key Issues 
 
1.1 This matter comes before your Committee with regard to the 

condition of this property, in particular, the overgrown state of the 
rear garden, and its effect on the amenities of occupiers of the 
adjacent properties. 

 
1.2 Efforts to negotiate the clearing up of the land to bring it into an 

acceptable condition have failed to secure any progress, despite 
verbal assurances being made by the owner back in February 2008.  

 
1.3 On the 18th of August 2008, your enforcement officer met with 

neighbours to discuss the lack of progress.  His inspection revealed 
that the back garden was so overgrown that it would be almost 
impossible for the owner to go outside and walk around in it, and 
further, a lean to extension to the rear of the property was in a state 
of near collapse.  It was also noted that vegetation had taken root 
and was growing strongly on the roof of the garage. 

 
1.4 To date, no action has been undertaken by the occupier to rectify the 

situation. 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
2.1 Your Officers consider that the condition of the property is now 

seriously affecting the residential amenity of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties and constitutes a serious breach of planning 
control which needs to be remediated. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
 authority be delegated to the Acting Head of Planning and 

Building Control to take enforcement action, including the 
instigation of legal proceedings if necessary, in relation to a 
breach of planning control, namely, allowing the condition of 
the land to adversely affect the residential amenities of the 
occupiers of adjacent dwellings.  Enforcement action would be 
by way of the serving of a notice under Section 215 of the 1990 
Act and the instigation of prosecution proceedings if necessary 
in the event of any failure to comply with the requirements of 
that notice. 

Page 35



   
 

Planning 
Committee  

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

9th September 2008 
 

 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 2 – 2008/165/ENF 
 
Condition of land considered harmful to the visual amenity of the area 
Barford Close, Matchborough, Redditch 

(Matchborough Ward) 
 
1. Background / Key Issues 
 
1.1 This matter comes before your Committee with regard to the 

condition of the rear garden and garage, side wall, frontage and 
curtilage of this property, which is such that it is now deemed 
harmful to the visual amenity of both the area and to residents living 
in adjacent properties. 

 
1.2 The property has previously been subject to monitoring by the 

enforcement officer due to its condition, and the occupier has also in 
the past been spoken to by officers from Waste Management 
regarding waste on the public footpath.  Complaints have been 
received recently regarding the deteriorating condition of the 
property and its surrounds. 

 
1.3 On the 6th of August 2008 a site visit was made by your 

Enforcement Officer who confirmed that the condition of the property 
has worsened since his last visit.  He noted that the garage had lost 
its roof and had been covered with unattractive blue tarpaulin like 
material, and the side wall 
[...]
nce of the garden and condition of the boundary wall 
now adversely affects both the visual and residential amenity of the 
area and consider this to be a serious breach of planning control 
which needs to be remediated. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal Services in 

consultation with the Acting Head of Planning and Building 
Control to take enforcement action, including the instigation of 
legal proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, allowing the condition of land to 
adversely affect the visual and residential amenity of the area.  
Enforcement action to be by way of the serving of a notice 

Page 38



   
 

Planning 
Committee  

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

9th September 2008 
 

 

under Section 215 of the 1990 Act and the instigating of 
prosecution proceedings if necessary in the event of any failure 
to comply with any requirement of that notice. 

 
 
 

Page 39



   
 

Planning 
Committee  

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

9th September 2008 
 

 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 4 – 2008/059/ENF 
 
Condition of land considered harmful to the visual amenity of the 
neighbourhood 
 
Fenwick Close, Headless Cross, Redditch 

(West Ward) 
 
1. Background / Key Issues 
 
 
1.1 This matter comes before your Committee with regard to the 

condition of this property, in particular, the amount of detritus being 
stored in both the front and the back garden, and its effect on the 
visual amenity of the area.  The property concerned fronts on to 
other residential property, whilst the rear backs on to a public 
footpath and is clearly visible to the public, adversely affecting the 
amenities of neighbouring properties as well as the visual amenities 
of the area. 

 
1.2 This property has been the subject of concern dating back to 2001 

where the records indicate that your then Enforcement Officer 
provoked some sort of clean up with the need to resort to 
enforcement action. 

 
1.3 In March 2008 complaints were received regarding the condition of 

the property.  Your Enforcement Officer visited the property and 
found the rear garden to be full of old fence posts, slabs, wood, 
plastic buckets, wire and other unidentifiable detritus. 

 
1.4 On the 27th of March 2008, a legal notice under Section 330 of the 

1990 Act was served on the occupier.  That notice was returned 
completed and written assurance was given that the property would 
be tidied up. 

 
1.5 On the 15th of August 2008, your Enforcement Officer visited the 

property to check on progress and found that no effort had been 
made to clean up the site. 

 
2. Conclusion 
 
2.1 Your Officers consider that the condition of this property, in particular 

the appearance of the garden now adversely affects both the visual 
and residential amenity of the area and consider this to be a serious 
breach of planning control which needs to be remediated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



   
 

Planning 
Committee  

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

9th September 2008 
 

 

3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal Services in 

consultation with the Acting Head of Planning and Building 
Control to take enforcement action, including the instigation of 
legal proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, allowing the condition of land to 
adversely affect the visual and residential amenity of the area.  
Enforcement action to be by way of the serving of a notice 
under Section 215 of the 1990 Act and the instigating of 
prosecution proceedings if necessary in the event of any failure 
to comply with any requirement of that notice. 

 
 

Page 41



   
 

Planning 
Committee  

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

9th September 2008 
 

 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 5 – 2008/096/ENF 
 
Condition of land considered harmful to the visual amenity of the area 
 
Birchfield Road, Webheath, Redditch 

(West Ward) 
 
1. Ba
[...]
rity should be obtained before stronger measures 
are taken to identify the relative holding responsibility for the owners 
affairs. 

 

Page 42



   
 

Planning 
Committee  

 

Appendix 2 

 

 

9th September 2008 
 

 

3. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
 authority be delegated to the Acting Head of Planning and 

Building Control to take enforcement action, including the 
instigation of legal proceedings if necessary, in relation to a 
breach of planning control, namely, allowing the condition of 
land to adversely affect the visual amenity of the area.  
Enforcement action be by way of further investigation into the 
enduring power of attorney, the serving of notices under 
Section 330 and Section 215 of the 1990 Act and the instigating 
of prosecution proceedings if necessary in the event of any 
failure to comply with any requirements of those notices. 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Applications for planning permission
	4 Enforcement of planning control
	ENFORCEMENT REPORT confidential appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

9th September 2008 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors K Banks (substituting 
for Councillor Smith), D Enderby, R J Farooqui, J Field, W Hartnett, 
N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Hussain, I Mackay and A Rutt. 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 J Smyth. 

 
21. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Smith. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Farooqui declared a personal but not prejudicial interest 
in Planning Application 2008/254/FUL (Erection of a Class A1 Store 
Extension and associated works at J Sainsbury’s Supermarket Ltd, 
Alvechurch Highway) as detailed separately at Minute 23 below. 
 

23. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered two applications for Planning 
Permission.   
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments.  This report was further updated orally 
at the meeting as appropriate to each application. 
 
Public Speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to one of the applications being 
considered, as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the following applications for Planning Consent be determined 
as detailed below:  
 



  

 

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th September 2008 

 

08/225/FUL Erection of fourteen dwellings 
  The Hills, Tanhouse Lane, Church Hill North 
  J Varney Builders 
 
This matter was WITHDRAWN from the Agenda at the request 
of the Applicant and was not discussed. 
 
08/254/FUL Erection of a Class A1 store extension, 
 addition of mezzanine floor at first floor, 
 new entrance, single storey decked car park, 
 replacement petrol filling station kiosk, 
 removal of car wash, alterations to car park and 
 internal layout (relocation of bus pick-up / drop-off 
 point), replacement ATMs and other associated works 
 J Sainsbury’s Supermarket, Alvechurch Highway 
 Sainsbury’s Ltd 
 
(Miss A Walton, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.) 
 
1) Having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control, to GRANT 
planning permission, subject to: 

 
 a) a planning obligation ensuring that contributions 

are received towards subway improvements, 
roundabout surfacing and highways 
improvements;  

 
 b) the conditions and informatives stated in the 

report but with Condition 3 (Open Hours 
restrictions) being replaced by the following 
condition (Deliveries restrictions) and a further 
additional condition also as detailed below: 

 
 “3. No deliveries shall be made to the store between 

2300 hours and 0700 hours and no external 
activity shall occur within the rear service / 
delivery yard between these times. 

 
  Reason: In the interests of the residential 

amenities of the nearby properties 
and in accordance with Policy 
B(BE)13 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.3. 

 



  

 

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th September 2008 

 

  23. Prior to commencement of the development, a site 
layout plan showing 26 disabled parking spaces 
on the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plan and the spaces retained 
for the lifetime of the development. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of accessibility and in 

accordance with Policies C(T)1 and 
C(T)12 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.3”; 

 
2) In the event that the planning obligation cannot be 

completed by 27 October 2008, authority be delegated to 
the Acting Head of Planning and Building Control, to 
REFUSE the application on the basis that without the 
planning obligation, the proposed development would 
be contrary to policy and therefore unacceptable due to 
the resultant detrimental impacts it could cause to 
community infrastructure by a lack of provision for their 
improvements; and 

 
3) In the event of a refusal on ground (2) above and the 

Applicant re-submitting the same or a very similar 
planning application, with an acceptable completed legal 
agreement  attached, authority be delegated to the 
Acting Head of Planning and Building Control to GRANT 
Planning Permission, subject to the conditions stated in 
the original report and any additional amendments / 
conditions agreed at the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 

 9 September 2008.  
 
(At the conclusion of considering this application, Officers were 
requested to provide Members, when available, with final details on 
finishes, lighting etc., and specifically on arrangements for the 
provision of an emergency access point in light of the closure of the 
current emergency access in Fishing Line Road.) 
 
(In view of his late arrival and not being present at the 
commencement of the Officers report on this application, Councillor 
Farooqui participated in but did not vote on this matter.   
 
During consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillor Farooqui also declared a personal but not prejudicial 



  

 

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th September 2008 

 

interest, in view of the fact that a friend worked for Turley 
Associates, the Agents for the Applicant.)   
 
08/255 Reserved Matters Application 
 Demolition of existing vicarage and erection of 
 Residential development of 6 houses 
 The Vicarage, Church Road, Webheath 
 Chancery Two Ltd   
 
Having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 
material considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, 
subject to the condition and informative in the main report and 
the following additional conditions: 
 
“2. Amended plans specified. 
 
  3. The “Newt corridor” to be transferred to Redditch 

Borough Council for maintenance / upkeep. 
 
  4. Prior to commencement of development, details of 

signage to be provided on site regarding the protection 
of the Newt Corridor shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The signage 
agreed shall be implemented on site prior to the 
occupation of the dwellings hereby approved and 
thereafter retained for the lifetime of the development in 
a good state of repair. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of species protection and 

biodiversity and in accordance with Policies 
B(NE)1a and B(NE)11 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan.” 

 
24. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  

 
The Committee considered five contraventions of planning law, 
namely: 
 
1) Enforcement Report 2007/195/ENF 
 Condition of land considered harmful to the 
 residential amenities of the area 
 Munsley Close, Matchborough 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

and Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 



  

 

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th September 2008 

 

Enforcement action, including the instigation of legal 
proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, allowing the condition of land 
to adversely affect the residential amenities of the 
occupiers of adjacent dwellings, by way of the serving of 
a Notice under Section 215 of the 1990 Act and the 
instigation of prosecution proceedings if necessary, in 
the event of any failure to comply with the requirements 
of that Notice. 

 
2) Enforcement Report 2008/165/ENF 
 Condition of land considered harmful to the visual 
 amenity of the area 
 Barford Close, Matchborough 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

and Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
Enforcement action, including the instigation of legal 
proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, allowing the condition of land 
to adversely affect the visual and residential amenity of 
the area, by way of the serving of a Notice under Section 
215 of the 1990 Act and the instigation of prosecution 
proceedings if necessary, in the event of any failure to 
comply with the requirements of that Notice. 

 
3) Enforcement Report – 3 – 2007/221/ENF 
 Condition of land considered harmful to the 
 visual amenity of the area 
 Exhall Close, Church Hill 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

and Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
Enforcement action, including the instigation of legal 
proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, allowing the condition of land 
to adversely affect the visual and residential amenity of 
the area, by way of the serving of a Notice under Section 
215 of the 1990 Act and the instigation of prosecution 
proceedings if necessary, in the event of any failure to 
comply with the requirements of that Notice. 

 



  

 

PLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNINGPLANNING 
Committee 

 
 

 

9th September 2008 

 

4) Enforcement Report 2008/059/ENF 
 Condition of land considered harmful to the 
 visual amenity of the neighbourhood 
 Fenwick Close, Headless Cross 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

and Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
Enforcement action, including the instigation of legal 
proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, allowing the condition of land 
to adversely affect the visual and residential amenity of 
the area, by way of the serving of a Notice under Section 
215 of the 1990 Act and the instigation of prosecution 
proceedings if necessary, in the event of any failure to 
comply with the requirements of that Notice. 

 
5) Enforcement Report 2008/096/ENF 
 Condition of land considered harmful to the 
 visual amenity of the area 
 Birchfield Road, Webheath 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 
 authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Democratic 

and Property Services, in consultation with the Acting 
Head of Planning and Building Control, to take 
Enforcement action, including the instigation of legal 
proceedings if necessary, in relation to a breach of 
planning control, namely, allowing the condition of land 
to adversely affect the visual and residential amenity of 
the area, by way of further investigation into the 
enduring power of attorney, the  serving of  Notices 
under Sections 330 and 215 of the 1990 Act and the 
instigation of prosecution proceedings if necessary, in 
the event of any failure to comply with the requirements 
of those Notices. 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.56 pm 
 

……………………………………… 
           CHAIR 


